

NO. A20-0711

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

David Smits, as trustee for the next of kin of
Brian Short, Karen Short, Madison Short, Cole Short, and Brooklyn Short,

Respondent,

vs.

Park Nicollet Health Services; Park Nicollet Clinic; Park Nicollet Methodist
Hospital, Park Nicollet Enterprises, Group Health Plan, Inc. d/b/a
HealthPartners Medical Groups,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
MINNESOTA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND
MINNESOTA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Mark R. Bradford (#335940)
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
100 South 5th Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Medical Association,
Minnesota Medical Association, and
Minnesota Hospital Association*

Aaron Van Oort (#315539)
Emily Zambrana (#397772)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Mark A. Solheim (#213226)
Anthony J. Novak (#351106)
LARSON KING, LLP
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 2800
St. Paul, MN 55101

Attorneys for Appellants

(additional counsel appear on the following page)

Ronald J. Schutz (#130849)
Patrick M. Arenz (#386537)
Brenda L. Joly (#386791)
Jason L. DePauw (#392150)
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Mark R. Stanley (TX #19046500)
Scott Kitner (TX #24065563)
6116 North Central Expressway, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75206

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
I. American Medical Association	1
II. Minnesota Medical Association	2
III. Minnesota Hospital Association.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	3
I. The current state of mental-health treatment encourages persons to seek treatment, emphasizes outpatient care, and narrowly restricts providers’ liability	3
A. The evolution of mental-health treatment	4
B. This State’s public policy regarding mental-health treatment.....	6
II. The court of appeals’ decision contravenes this State’s public policies and wrongly takes this State in an opposite direction.....	12
III. The rule the court of appeals announced is amorphous, does not establish a workable professional standard, and creates a host of very real problems	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	5
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	16
<i>Cairl v. State</i> , 323 N.W.2d 20 (Minn. 1982)	4, 16
<i>Dukowitz v. Hannon Sec. Servs.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. 2014)	12
<i>Emerich v. Phil. Ctr. for Human Devel., Inc.</i> , 720 A.2d 1032 (Pa. 1998).....	18
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16
<i>In re Peterson’s Estate</i> , 230 Minn. 478, 42 N.W.2d 59 (1950)	12
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	10
<i>Lundgren v. Fultz</i> , 354 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1984)	4, 16
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Lasting Hope Recovery Center of Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 955 N.W.2d 707 (Neb. 2021)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Meehan v. Empie</i> , 164 Minn. 14, 204 N.W. 572 (1925)	12
<i>State v. Minnkota Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 281 N.W.2d 372 (Minn. 1979)	12

Other:

Minn. R. 9520.0790	7
Minn. Stat. § 144.291	8
Minn. Stat. § 144.294	9
Minn. Stat. § 148.88	9
Minn. Stat. § 148.975	9, 16
Minn. Stat. § 245.461	8
Minn. Stat. § 245.4662	8
Minn. Stat. § 245.470	8
Minn. Stat. § 245.487	8
Minn. Stat. § 245.4876	8
Minn. Stat. § 253B.01	7
Minn. Stat. § 253B.04	7
Minn. Stat. § 253B.045	7
Minn. Stat. § 253B.09	7, 8
